
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March, 2014   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Sexual Health Services Review and Re-tendering  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

3.00 p.m. 
 
5. Local Care Data Programme   
 

 The officers will report at the meeting 
 
Richard Hancox, Associate Director, Clinical Strategy at Arden, Hereford and 
Worcestershire Area Team has been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.  
 

3.45 p.m. 
 
6. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 

7. Work Programme 2013-14  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Any other items of Public Business   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

9. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 25 March 2014 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 2nd April, 2014  giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, C Fletcher, A Gingell 
(By Invitation), P Hetherton, J Mutton, H Noonan, H S Sehmi, D Spurgeon (Co-opted 
Member), S Thomas (Chair) and A Williams 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor A Andrews (substitute for Councillor Noonan)  
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor C Fletcher 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Councillor Sehmi)  
Councillor C Miks (substitute for Councillor Ali) 
Councillor J Mutton 
 

Co-Opted Members:  Mr J  Mason, representing Mr D Spurgeon 
 

Other Representatives: Gillian Arblaster, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire 
Dr Steven Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG  
Councillor C Edwards, Rugby Borough Council 
Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch  

Employees:   

 P Barnett, People Directorate 
K Bichbiche, Chief Executives Directorate 
S Brake, People Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
L Newell, People Directorate 
  

Apologies: Councillors M Ali, A Gingell and H Noonan  
D Spurgeon 

 
Public Business 
 
54. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests declared.  

55. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

56. Commissioning Landscape for the City  
 
The Board received a presentation from Dr Steve Allen, Accountable Officer and 
Juliet Hancox, Chief Operating Officer, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) detailing the progress and achievements of the 
CCG. Councillor Claire Edwards, Chair of the Customer and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee, Rugby Borough Council, attended the meeting for the consideration of 
this item. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

 

– 2 – 
 

The presentation set out the history to the establishment of the CCG which was 
one of the 20 largest in England, supporting 77 GP practices with a population of 
466,000. Attention was drawn to the strengths of the organisation which included 
patients being at the heart of decision making; clinical commissioners with a track 
record of achievement; quality and safety; partnerships; and public involvement. 
Information was provided on the budget delegation for 2012/13 with the total 
budget being £556.6m. 
 
The achievements of the CCG in the following areas were highlighted: 
 

• Primary Care Quality and Safety 

• Frail Older People 

• Wellbeing in Mental Health 

• Healthy Living and Lifestyle Choices 

• Best Practice in Hospital Care 
 

The presentation concluded with information on performance issues. 
 
Members questioned the representatives on a number of issues and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:  
 

• The importance of using language that could be understood by members of 
the public 

• Further information about responsible prescribing for people over 85 and the 
role of pharmacists 

• Concerns about the availability of GP appointments in the city 

• The implications of the reduction of the management charge per patient 
which was down to £25 with a further cut anticipated 

• The clinical sustainability of some specialist services 

• The current situation at the George Eliot Hospital 

• Further information about the availability of patient information for ambulance 
staff 

• Managing too early or delayed patient discharges 

• Further details on the CCG budget, in particular the percentage spend on 
mental health 

• Should there be more investment in public health 

• Measures to reduce frequent unnecessary attendance at A and E 

• The number of beds in the city for dementia patients 

• Quality in care homes, in particular the roles of the CCG and the CQC 

• Safeguarding training 

• How are GPs encouraged to share best practice 

• Views on information sharing of patient’s records        
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The presentation and the progress made by the Coventry and Rugby CCG 
be noted. 
 
(ii) Information on (a) mental health spending as a percentage of the total 
budget and (b) the number of dementia beds in the city be sent to all 
members.  

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 
 

 
57. Referral by Healthwatch Coventry - Commissioning of Patient Transport 

Services  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
concerning a referral from Healthwatch Coventry relating to the commissioning of 
local Patient Transport Services. Ruth Light, Healthwatch Coventry attended for 
the consideration of this matter and outlined the organisations’ concerns. Dr Steve 
Allen and Juliet Hancox, represented Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and Councillor Claire Edwards, Rugby Borough Council was also in 
attendance. 
 
The briefing note indicated that the Health and Social Care Act 2012 allowed 
Healthwatch to make referrals to the Local Authority Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Patient Transport Services for Coventry and Warwickshire were provided by West 
Midlands Ambulance Service under an historic contract negotiated with local 
Primary Care Trusts. Late last year following a process of engagement with 
Healthwatch Coventry regarding the specification for a new tender, a decision was 
taken by the CCG to postpone the re-tendering of the contract with a one year 
extension being put in place to maintain the current provider.  
 
The letter from Healthwatch Coventry requesting the Board to investigate the 
matter which detailed their specific concerns was appended to the briefing note. A 
response from the CCG setting out the reasons for delaying the issues and the 
involvement of Healthwatch was set out at a second appendix. 
 
John Mason, Coventry Healthwatch, reported on the concerns of David Spurgeon 
regarding the transport of patients for dialysis treatment. 
 
Members of the Board questioned the representatives and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:   
 

• Concerns about quality issues and the failings of the current service 

• Further details about the tender process that was halted 

• Examples of areas of concern 

• How the current contract could be better managed 

• An assurance that the CCG would talk to patients and staff about the service 
requirements 

• The need to learn from past mistakes to make the current situation better. 
 
There was an acknowledgement from the CCG that the current service was not 
good enough and that the tender process needed to deliver a better quality 
service.    
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) be 
recommended to look into the requirements of the existing contract for the 
commissioning of patient transport. 
 

Page 5



 

 

– 4 – 
 

(ii) The CCG be recommended to consider the use of penalty clauses in the 
new contract for patient transport. 
 
(iii) Representatives from the CCG be requested to attend a future meeting of 
the Disability Advisory Panel when the Panel consider the issue of allowing 
personal fold down walkers or personal wheelchairs in the patient transport 
vehicles. 
 
(iv) In light of the experiences of Healthwatch Coventry, the CCG be 
recommended to work closely with Healthwatch when commissioning the 
new contract for patient transport and in any other issue involving patient 
transport.    
 

58. Physical Healthcare of Learning Disability and Mental Health Patients  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered reports from University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW) concerning the care of patients with learning disabilities 
and the hospitals response to mental health inspections by the Care Quality 
Commission. A briefing note from the Council’s Head of Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities advising members on the purpose and process required to 
fulfil the legal responsibilities under the Mental Capacity Act was tabled at the 
meeting. Gillian Arblaster, Associate Director of Nursing, UHCW, attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 
The report concerning the care of patients with learning disabilities provided an 
overview of the work being undertaken at UHCW in relation to the development of 
pathways of care and enhancing the experiences of patients with a learning 
disability who accessed services and received care at the hospital. There had 
been a number of reports and inquiries published since 2011 relating to the care 
received by people with learning disabilities. Key findings were that the quality and 
effectiveness of health and social care afforded had been shown to be deficient in 
a number of ways.  
 
The report identified areas of good practice in particular partnership working with 
the Acute Liaison Team, education and training and reasonable adjustments. 
Areas for improvement were enhanced identification of patients with a learning 
disability; process for trigger serious incident or mortality review for people with 
learning disabilities. 
 
Members questioned the representative, in particular asking for examples of how, 
in a ward with lots of patients, would nursing practices would change. 
 
The briefing note indicated that the Mental Capacity Act applied to everyone who 
worked in health and social care and was involved in the care, treatment or 
support of people over 16 years of age who may lack capacity to make decisions 
for themselves. The Act was accompanied by a statutory Code of Practice which 
explained how the Act worked on a day to day basis and provided guidance. 
Attention was drawn to the work of the Independent Mental Capacity Service 
which provided advocates to help particularly vulnerable people who lack capacity 
to make important decisions about serious medical treatment and changes in 
accommodation. 
 

Page 6



 

 

– 5 – 
 

Members questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

• Who would determine the best person to make a decision on behalf of a 
vulnerable person 

• The treatment of a person with mental health needs compared to someone 
requiring treatment for a physical health issue 

• The training available for staff and the opportunities for joint training 
between different organisations 

• The options available for joint working 

• A framework indicator set relating to the prevention of premature deaths  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Any future reports to be considered by the Board to be circulated with the 
agenda for the appropriate meeting to allow members the time and 
opportunity to understand all the relevant issues. 
 
(ii) The City Council and University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
(UHCW) be requested to undertake joint working around training relating to 
learning disability and mental health. 
 
(iii) UHCW be requested to give consideration as to how they can contribute 
to the development of a framework indicator set for the CCG relating to the 
prevention of premature deaths for vulnerable patients. 
 

59. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work 
programme, Minute 60 below refers. 
 

60. Work Programme 2013-14  
 
The Board noted their work programme for the current year, in particular the 
issues to be considered at the last two meetings for 2013/14.  
 

61. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.00 pm)  

  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet

 
  
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)  2nd April 2014 
Cabinet  13h May 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) – Councillor Gingell 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Public Health 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Sexual Health Services Review and Retendering 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes  
 
 
The proposals within the report require funding in excess of £1m per annum. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
From the 1st April 2013, Local Authorities have been mandated to commission comprehensive 

open access sexual health (SH) services (including free STI testing and treatment, notification of 

sexual partners of infected persons and free provision of contraception). An integrated sexual 

health service model aims to improve sexual health by providing easy access to services through 

open access ‘one stop shops’, where the majority of sexual health and contraceptive needs can 

be met at one site, usually by one health professional, in services with extended opening hours 

and accessible locations. 

 

Coventry City Council is looking to tender for sexual health services jointly with Warwickshire 

County Council during 2014/15, and discussions are under way with the NHS England 

Specialised Commissioning Team with regard to their responsibilities for HIV treatment services 

and the possibility of joint commissioning.  The incumbent contractor of the main contract in 

Coventry is Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust and notice was issued on the contract 

on 17th March 2014, with a view to the new contract commencing on 1st April 2015. The current 

contract value is approximately £4m for Coventry (and £3m for Warwickshire).  

 
This report includes a summary of the review of sexual health services which has been 

undertaken (including a consideration of the health needs in Coventry related to sexual health), a 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 2 

summary of the engagement and consultation work carried out and the planned process for 

retendering jointly with Warwickshire County Council.   

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is requested to:- 
 
1. Consider the summary of sexual health needs, the engagement findings, and the planned 

process for retendering. 
 

2. Forward any recommendations regarding the proposed plan to the Arden Joint Sexual 
Health Project Board and Cabinet. 

 
The Cabinet are requested to:- 
 
1. Consider any recommendations from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5), 

following their consideration of this matter on 2nd April 2014. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, as Coventry representative on the 
Arden Joint Sexual Health Project Board, to procure sexual health services jointly with 
Warwickshire County Council and to award the contract(s) at the end of the procurement 
process, following consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services). 

 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1: Summary of Sexual Health Needs in Coventry 2013/14 
Appendix 2: You Said We Will document 
Appendix 3: Conceptual Model of New Services 
Appendix 4: Equality Impact Analysis 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Local Papers (contact nadia.inglis@coventry.gov.uk) 
Sexual Health in Coventry, 2013/14 (Review Document) - currently draft, Public Health.  
Sexual Health Services Engagement Results 2013 – currently in draft, Public Health. 
 
National Papers (all available on the internet) 
Department of Health (2013). A Framework for Sexual Health Improvement in England. 
(http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2
[...]
developing a more equal city, ensuring that children and young people are safe, and 
making services easily accessible.    

 
 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

A joint risk register has been developed by the Arden Joint Sexual Health Project Group, 
and is reviewed regularly. The key risks relate to: 
Destabilisation of current health services, as this relates to the potential termination of 
contract with current providers. This risk is being addressed through discussions with 
commissioning colleagues in other organisations. TUPE considerations are also being 
taken into account.   
 
Fragmentation of services (in particular regard to HIV treatment services, which are 
currently commissioned by NHS England Specialised Commissioning Team) – actions 
taken to avoid this risk include current negotiation with NHS England Specialist 
Commissioning Team regarding potential joint commissioning arrangements.   

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
Impact on current C-card (condom distribution scheme currently delivered by Coventry City 
council, which will be included in the tender to be managed by the incoming provider of 
integrated sexual health services. 

  
6.4 Equalities / EIA  
  
 Please see Appendix 4 for EIA 
 
6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 

 
There is no foreseen impact on the environment. Services will be asked to demonstrate 
how they will minimise any environmental impact they exert, and how they will ensure they 
are a sustainable organisation.  

 

Page 15



 

 8 

6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
No further implications, other than those outlined above.  
 

 
Report author(s):  
 
Name and job title: Dr Nadia Inglis, Consultant in Public Health, Coventry City Council, 
Warwickshire County Council 
 
 
Directorate: Chief Executive’s  
 
 
Tel and email contact: 07980501941 nadiainglis@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title D
[...]
 or belief, pregnancy, maternity or 
breastfeeding. 

• Please remember to consider children and young people as a specific group that you 
may need to consider the impact on, and engage with during this analysis. 

• Equality analysis will help you consider whether the decision you want to take: 

� will have unintended consequences for some groups; and  

� if the service or policy will be fully effective for all target groups. 

• The Council also has a statutory duty to consult. 

• This equality and consultation analysis template will require you to demonstrate how 
equality information and the findings from consultation with protected groups and 
others, has been used to understand the actual or potential effect of your service or 
policy on the protected groups and to inform decisions taken. 

• The template should summarise key issues arising from information that has been 
collected, analysed and included in other key documents e.g.  Needs Analysis, 
Baseline Reports etc. 

• This form should be completed on an ongoing basis at each stage of any formal 
decision making process.  Failure to comply with this will put the Council (and 
specifically the elected member or officer making the decision) at risk of judicial 
review. 

• For further help and support please contact Helen Shankster on 7683 4371 
(consultation advice), Sheila Bates on 7683 1432 (CLYP consultation advice) or 
Jaspal Mann on 7683 3112 (equalities advice). 

 

Context 

 

 
Name of analysis 
 

Sexual Health Services 

 
Officer completing analysis 
 

Nadia Inglis, Locum Consultant in Public 
Health 

 
Date  
 

29th February 2014 

 

Page 27



2 

 
1. Briefly describe the area of work this analysis relates to: 
 
From the 1st April 2013, Local Authorities have been mandated to commission 
comprehensive open access sexual health (SH) services (including free STI testing and 
treatment, notification of sexual partners of infected persons and free provision of 
contraception). An integrated sexual health service model aims to improve sexual health 
by providing easy access to services through open access ‘one stop shops’, where the 
majority of sexual health and contraceptive needs can be met at one site, usually by one 
health professional, in services with extended opening hours and accessible locations. 
 
Coventry City Council is looking to tender for sexual health services jointly with 
Warwickshire County Council during 2014/15, and discussions are under way with the 
NHS England Specialised Commissioning Team with regard to their responsibilities for 
HIV treatment services.  The incumbent contractor of the main contract in Coventry is 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust and they require 12 months’ notice of the 
intention to terminate their contract; notice will be issued in March 2014, if the new 
contract is to commence on 1st April 2015.  
 
There is an increasing rate of sexually transmitted infection diagnoses in Coventry; with a 
total of 2,864 new (non-HIV) infections diagnosed in Genitourinary Medicine (GUM) 
clinics in 2012, significantly higher than the average for the West Midlands. HIV 
prevalence is also amongst the highest in the West Midlands, with a significant 
proportion of individuals being diagnosed late. There was a significant change to the 
model of delivery of sexual health services in Coventry in 2009. Since then the rate of 
non-HIV sexually transmitted infection diagnoses has increased, but this is likely to partly 
be a result of increased testing in GUM clinics, indicating that the right people are being 
tested and diagnosed. There has also been an ongoing reduction in the rate of under 18 
terminations in Coventry, with a rate of 19 per 1,000 in 2012, and a consecutive four year 
decrease in under 18 conception rates. Despite these reductions, the rate remains higher 
than the West Midlands and England. Please see Appendix 1 for Summary of Sexual 
Health Needs in Coventry.  
 
Coventry City Council is committed to working to reduce the rate of sexually transmitted 
infections in the City, to decrease the number of individuals with HIV who are diagnosed 
late, and to continue to build on the success of the downward trend in teenage 
pregnancies that we have seen in recent years. To achieve these aims, it is essential to 
ensure that sexual health services provided across the City are of high quality. 
 
This analysis is based on a review of sexual health services which has been undertaken 
(including a consideration of the health needs in Coventry related to sexual health), and 
the engagement work which has been undertaken, as well as plans for consultation on 
changes to the model of provision of sexual health services.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



3 

 
 

Scoping the analysis 

 
2. Who are the key stakeholders, both existing and potential, that could be 

impacted by this work? 
 

� Service users of the Integrated Sexual Health Service in Coventry  
� Service users of Primary Care Sexual Health Services in Coventry (e.g. Advice on 

Sexual Health in Coventry (ASC) pharmacy scheme and GP services) 
� Service users of the C-card (condom distribution scheme) in Coventry 
� Potential service users (general public) 
� Providers of specialist sexual health services (currently Coventry and 

Warwickshire Partnership Trust) 
� Providers of Primary Care Sexual Health Services 
� Providers of C-card scheme in Coventry (currently Coventry City Council) 
� Commissioners of HIV treatment (NHS England Specialised Commissioning) 
� Terrence Higgins Trust (current community providers of HIV testing and care for 

people living with HIV) 
� British Pregnancy Advisory Service 
� Coventry Rape and Sexual Abuse Centre (CRASAC) 
� Rugby RoSA 
� Lifestyle risk management services (with current links to specialist sexual health 

service, e.g. drug and alcohol services, COMPASS) 
� Warwickshire County Council (Public Health) 
� Coventry and Rugby CCG (currently also commissi
[...]
issioning for Quality Pete Fahy Following consideration of the ABCS consultation 
proposals the Board requested a paper on 
commissioning for quality in Adult Social Care.  

Board 
request 

Briefing 
Note 

 Commissioning of third 
sector organisations – 
particularly around support 
for LTC 
 

    

      

      

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Sexual Health Services Review and Re-tendering
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Sexual Health Needs in Coventry 2014
	Appendix 2 - ﬁYou Said We Willﬂ document
	Appendix 3 - Conceptual Model of new Services
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Analysis

	7 Work Programme 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00

Present:
Members:

Co-opted Member:

Other Representatives:

Employees:

Apologies:

Public Business

pm on Wednesday, 2 April 2014

Councillor S Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor H S Sehmi

Mr J Mason, representing Mr D Spurgeon

Kerry Beasley, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
(CWPT)

Veronica Ford, CWPT

Richard Hancox, Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire
Area Team

Justine Richards, CWPT

P Barnett, People Directorate

L Knight, Resources Directorate

R Tennant, Chief Executives Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

M Altaf, work experience

Councillors M Ali, C Fletcher, A Gingell and A Williams

62. Declarations of Interest

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests declared.

63. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5" March, 2014 were signed as a true record.

With reference to Minute 57 headed ‘Referral by Healthwatch Coventry —
Commissioning of Patient Transport Services’ a request was made for clarification
about further actions by the Board. Attention was drawn to the meeting of the
Disability Equalities Advisory Panel on 28™ March, 2014 where a number of similar
concerns about the Patient Transport Service had been highlighted.

RESOLVED that:

(1) A copy of the letter sent to the Coventry and Rugby CCG outlining the
Board’s recommendations to be forwarded to Healthwatch Coventry.

1=



64.

(2) An update on Patient Transport Services by the Coventry and Rugby
CCG to be submitted to a future Board meeting.

Sexual Health Services Review and Re-tendering

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health concerning
the review and retendering of the Sexual Health Services. The report was also to
be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 13" May, 2014. Veronica Ford,
Associate Director Primary Care and Prevention and Kerry Beasley, Lead Nurse,
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust attended the meeting for the
consideration of this item.

The report indicated that from 1% April, 2013 Local Authorities had been mandated
to commission comprehensive open access sexual health services. The City
Council was looking to tender for sexual health services jointly with Warwickshire
County Council during 2014/15 and discussions were under way with the NHS
England Specialised Commissioning Team with regard to their responsibilities for
HIV treatment services and the possibility of joint commissioning. The incumbent
contractor of the main contract in Coventry was Coventry and Warwickshire
Partnership Trust. It was the intention that the new contract would commence on
1% April, 2015. The current contract value was approximately £4m for Coventry
and £3m for Warwickshire.

The report included a summary of the review of sexual health services which has
been undertaken, including a consideration of the health needs in Coventry
relating to sexual health; a summary of the engagement and consultation work
carried out; and the planned process for retendering jointly with Warwickshire
County Council.

Members of the Board questioned the officer and responses were provided,
matters raised included:

e An assurance that the commissioning documentation would seek to
perpetuate current good practice within the service

e The experience of working with the different communities within the city

¢ Clarification about the requirements for the work with HIV patients

o The links that the service has other services ie mental health, drug and
alcohol services

¢ How the service reaches older people at risk

e The different requirements from the service for Coventry compared to
Warwickshire and the potential for services to operate to different priorities
and standards in their areas

¢ Potential health checks and support for asylum seekers

¢ Clarification that the consultation reached all the different groups in the city

e The potential local and national providers who might be interested in the new
contract and whether there would be just one or several smaller contracts

e The work to be undertaken with the different faith groups including consulting
with the mosques and temples

e In cases of positive testing of sexual diseases, the work carried out to trace
partners



65.

e The availability of nhs data for the service

e The impact of the work of the school nursing service and whether the school
academies were accessing this service

e How the service identified and made referrals for cases of female genital
mutilation.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having considered the report, the following recommendations be referred
to Cabinet and the Arden Joint Sexual Health Project Board:

(a) The Sexual Health Services be recommended to work with the faith
communities including the free schools, taking up the offer of
assistance from Councillor Sehmi

(b) A continuous assurance be provided that lesbians, gays and
bisexuals will continue to be provided with the appropriate sensitive
support

(c) The service to continue to work with the different community groups
including supporting black Africans and ensuring that individuals
whose immigration status is not clear are not discouraged from
accessing services

(d) The service to continue to develop links with the mental health, drug
and alcohol services.

(2) A progress report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board once the
new contract for sexual health services has been awarded.

Local Care Data Programme

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator
indicating that NHS England had been developing a plan to share patient data with
a view to making improvements in the quality of patient care. The introduction of
this proposal, ‘Care Data’ had recently been paused to allow further time for
information to be shared and to create more public support. Richard Hancox,
Associate Director, Clinical Strategy at Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire
Area Team attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The proposals were to share date of birth, postcode, NHS number and gender
along with certain care records with the intention being that the new care record
did not allow identification of individuals, with the sharing of this being controlled
by both law and strict confidentiality rules. The information would be held by the
Health and Social Care Information Centre. The proposed benefits of sharing this
anatomised data had been contrasted with the potential impact on privacy and a
number of concerns had been raised. As a consequence a six month pause in the
implementation had been introduced.

Appendices attached to the briefing note set out the information leaflet prepared
by NHS England and the frequently asked questions sheet for both GPs and
patients.

Members of the Board questioned the representative on a number of issues and
responses were provided, matters raised included:

-3-



66.

67.

68.

A concern that most people did not know about the proposal because they

hadn’t received the information leaflet

e The option for patients to be able to opt-out of the scheme or whether there
would be an opt-in policy

e Responsibility for communication to make people aware of the proposal and
whether there was a communication strategy

¢ A concern that people would not be provided with sufficient information to be
able to make a decision

o Whether there had been local discussions about the proposal at the Area
Team and if they had been made aware of any concerns

e What could be done about the potential for the data to be used in a
detrimental way by private sector companies, for example insurance
companies or pharmaceutical companies

e A concern that companies could get hold of an individual’s personal health
details

o Why were Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland not planning to introduce

the proposal.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Chair, Councillor Thomas to contact the City’s MPs informing them
of the concerns of the Board, who have the same concerns as constituents,
regarding the development of the plan to share patient data with a view to
making improvements in the quality of patient care.

(2) University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire to be contacted with a

request for information about patients’ data for acute care, with the
information being circulated to members of the Board.

Outstanding Issues Report

The Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work
programme, Minute 67 below refers.

Work Programme 2013-14

The Board noted their work programme for the current year, in particular the
issues to be considered at the last meeting of 2013/14. Regarding the item
‘Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust — Feedback form the Recent Care
Quality Commission Inspection’, Justine Williams, CWPT, confirmed that the final
report was to be available from 17" April, 2014.

Any other items of Public Business

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)



